

2
3 ORR AMENDMENT TO THE SENATE HEALTH COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
4 SB73

5
6
7
8
9 On page 5, line 1, delete "licensee; and" and insert
10 in lieu thereof the following:

11 licensee.

12
13 On page 5, after line 4, insert the following:

14 3. Any additional contact information deemed
15 appropriate by the commissioner or reasonably necessary to
16 verify the information contained in the application.

17
18 On page 5, delete lines 5 to 7, inclusive, in their
19 entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

20 (2) The licensee shall inform the commissioner by
21 any means acceptable to the commissioner of any change in the
22 information required by this subsection within 30 days of the
23 change. Failure to timely inform the commissioner of a change
24 shall result in a penalty against the licensee in the amount
25 of fifty dollars (\$50).

1 On page 5, line 9, delete "office" and insert in
2 lieu thereof the following:

3 commissioner

4
5 On page 5, delete lines 15 to 20, inclusive, in
6 their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

7 (4) The license shall be initially renewed in
8 accordance with a schedule prescribed by the commissioner and
9 shall thereafter be subject to renewal on a biennial basis.
10 The commissioner shall adopt by rule an initial licensure fee
11 not to exceed five hundred dollars (\$500) and a renewal fee
12 not to exceed five hundred dollars (\$500), both of which shall
13 be nonrefundable.

14
15 On page 5, delete lines 21 and 22 in their entirety.

16
17 On page 5, line 23, delete "(6)" and insert in lieu
18 thereof the following:

19 (b)

20
21 On page 6, after line 22, insert the following new
22 subsection:

23 (c) For purposes of this section, the following
24 words have the following meanings:

25 (1) COVERED PERSON. Any individual, family, or
26 family member on whose behalf third-party payment or

1 prepayment of health or medical expenses is provided under a
2 health benefit plan.

3 (2) ENROLLEE. A person named on a policy or
4 certificate of coverage under a health benefit plan.

5 (3) HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN. As defined in Section
6 27-54A-2, Code of Alabama 1975.

7
8 On page 6, delete lines 23 to 27 in their entirety,
9 and on page 7, delete lines 1 to 3 in their entirety, and
10 insert in lieu thereof the following new section:

11 Section 6. (a) The commissioner may adopt reasonable
12 rules necessary to implement Sections 4 and 5 of this act.

13 (b) The rules adopted under this act shall set
14 penalties or civil fines for violations of Sections 4 and 5 of
15 this act and the rules implementing this act including,
16 without limitation, monetary fines and the suspension or
17 revocation of a license.

18 (c) The fees collected pursuant to this act shall be
19 deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the Insurance
20 Department Fund. Any civil fine or penalty collected shall be
21 deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the State
22 General Fund.